
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday 19th June 2025, 7.00 pm – George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, Wood Green N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here and 
watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Matt White (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Anna Lawton and Adam Small 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWVkNWJhYTUtOGE1Yy00Mzg5LTgxNWItNmUxYjZkMDc1MTJh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d1dc05de-ecbd-4e6c-b7b3-3a52b6175baf%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 24) 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings of 27th March 2025 and 8th April 2025. 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 25 - 62) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 
13th February 2025 – Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 
6th March 2025 – Housing, Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 
11th March 2025 - Climate, Community Safety and Environment Scrutiny 
Panel 
31st March 2025 – Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
 

8. MEMBERSHIP & TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 63 - 92) 
 
To agree the Membership and Terms of Reference for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the four Scrutiny Panels.  
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES  (PAGES 
93 - 98) 
 
To seek formal approval of the appointment of two Parent Governor 
representatives as voting co-opted Scrutiny members. 
 



 

10. APPOINTMENT OF NON - VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS   
 
Report to follow. 
 

11. OSC WORK PROGRAMME  (PAGES 99 - 104) 
 
To agree the overall approach for developing a work programme and to 
suggest agenda items for upcoming meetings.  
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 Tues 22nd Jul 2025 (7pm) 

 Thurs 18th Sep 2025 (7pm) 

 Mon 20th Oct 2025 (7pm) 

 Thurs 27th Nov 2025 (7pm) 

 Thurs 11th Dec 2025 (7pm) 

 Mon 19th Jan 2026 (7pm) 

 Thurs 12th Feb 2026 (7pm) 

 Thurs 12th Mar 2026 (7pm) 
 
 

 
Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director for Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 11 June 2025 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
HELD ON Thursday, 27th March, 2025, 19:00 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Alexandra Worrell, Pippa Connor (Vice-
Chair), Makbule Gunes and Lester Buxton 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
22. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to Agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda front 
sheet, in respect of filming at meetings, and Members noted the information therein.  
 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

24. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Connor declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 5 & 8. Cllr Connor 
advised that she was a signatory to an open letter published by Acorn in relation to 
asking the Council to end its use of private sector enforcement agents to collect 
Council Tax debt.  
 
Cllr Connor advised the Committee that she was approaching the deputation and the 
report listed at agenda item 8 with an open mind.   
 

26. DEPUTATIONS/PETITI
[...]
ney from the other tenants but had not paid the Council Tax bill and had 
ignored repeated warning letters.  

d. In terms of the locations of highest incidents of enforcement agents being used, 
the Cabinet Member advised that everyone knew that the borough was split 
east to west, with life expectantly varying by 8 years in the most to least affluent 
wards. The Cabinet Member set out that the same wards that had the highest 
number of visits by enforcement agents also corresponded to where the 
Council had given the most Council Tax reduction/exemption. It was stated that 
the Council was actively working to provide support to its residents in this area.  

e. The Cabinet Member advised that the most important thing was that residents 
got in touch with the Council if they were struggling to pay their Council Tax, as 
there were a number of internal Council organisations that could help them. 

Page 4



 

 

f. The Cabinet Member argued that the last thing residents needed was a 
campaign that suggested the Council was deliberately targeting them and 
making them afraid to contact the Council and seek help. The Cabinet Member 
emphasised that the most effective thing that Acorn could do would be to 
encourage residents to contact the Council if they were having difficulty in 
paying their Council Tax.  

g. The Cabinet Member reiterated that answers to a number of the questions put 
forward by the deputation party would be discussed as part of the report at 
Agenda Item 7. 

 
27. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the following meetings were agreed as an accurate record: 

 6th January 2025 – Call-in  

 14th January 2025 – Call-in 

 20th January 2025 – OSC Meeting (Budget) 

 30th January 2025 – OSC Meeting (Budget) 
 

28. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were noted and agreed as a correct 
record, and any recommendations contained within were approved: 

 Climate, Community Safet
[...]
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 8TH APRIL 2025, 7.00 - 9.20pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), Lester Buxton, 
Makbule Gunes and Alexandra Worrell 
 
 
 
34. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to Agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda front 
sheet, in respect of filming at meetings, and Members noted the information therein. 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Alexandra Worrell, who joined the 

meeting from 7.17pm until the end of the meeting.  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sarah Williams, Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Planning. 

 
36. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
Cllr Matt White reported that, although there were no new agenda items, a 

supplementary agenda pack had been circulated which included an updated version 

of the report on the Community Safety Scrutiny Review. This replaced the version of 

the report which had been included in the original agenda pack and would be 

considered by the Committee under Item 8 on the agenda. 

Cllr White explained that the revisions to the original report had been required 

because there was a need to update and clarify of the recommendations and fully 

reflect the decision-making routes of the Council and the Police to ensure that there 

were no issues with the response and actions to be taken to take the 

recommendations forward. This had been agreed with the Chair of the Climate, 

Community Safety & Environment Scrutiny Panel and was accepted as a late item of 

business.  

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

38. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 

Page 13



 

None. 
 

39. 2024/25 FINANCE UPDATE QUARTER 3 (PERIOD 9)  
 
Cllr Dana Carlin, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, introduced the 

report on the finance update for Quarter 3 noting that there wasn’t a substantial 

difference to the s
[...]
223. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Moyeed and Cllr Harrison Mullane. 
 

224. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

225. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

226. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

227. MINUTES  
 
Cllr Bevan advised that he had not been able to arrange a meeting with Clarion for an 
estate walkabout and requested help from officers to arrange this. (Action: Hannah). 
 
In relation to the partnering contract, officers advised that a number of bids had been 
submitted as part of the tendering process and it was hoped that  a contract would be 
awarded towards the end of 2025. 
 
Officers were requested to provide a written update on the frequency that the £20 food 
voucher was paid. (Action: Jahedur Rahman). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 31



 

 

That the minutes of the meeting on 16th December 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

228. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Panel received a verbal update along with a tabled presentation that provided an 
update on the timelines and development of the updated Local Plan. The presentation 
was given by Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning as set out in the tabled papers 
agenda pack. Cllr Williams, Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning was present for 
this agenda item. The following arose as part of the discussion: 

a. The Chair acknowledged the amount of work that had gone into the Local Plan 
to get it to this stage and welcomed a number of the positive changes that had 
been made. The Chair requested that officers provide some further comments 
about the reasons for the delays to date. In response, officers advised that the 
delays had been part of the feedback arising from the planning service peer 
challenge review and that the principal reason for this was around resources 
within the team. The Panel was advised that this had been acknowledged by 
senior management and the service now had a full
[...]
 of the 
report.  

II. That the Panel agreed the scoping document for a proposed Review on TA 
Placements Policy and the PRS Discharge Policy, set out in Appendix B of the 
report.  

 
232. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A 
 

233. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that there were no further meetings of the Housing, Planning & 
Development Scrutiny Panel in 2024/25 municipal year.  
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Alexandra Worrell 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 40



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CLIMATE, COMMUNITY 
SAFETY & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
TUESDAY 11TH MARCH 2025, 7.15pm – 9.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Lester Buxton (Chair), Liam Carroll, Luke Cawley-Harrison 
and George Dunstall 
 
Co-optees: Ian Sygrave 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr Adamou, Cllr Ali and Cllr Culverwell extended apologies for absence.  

 
3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The finalised draft scope of a proposed Scrutiny Review on the position of cyclists in 

the road user hierarchy was circulated to the Panel for more in-depth discussion at 

Item 11.  

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
None.  

 
6. MINUTES  

 
It was raised that there was an amendment to a statement within the minutes  ‘the 

Council’s Vision Zero’. The Vision Zero campaign was in fact a Transport for London 

initiative. ACTION (Scrutiny Officer). 

Page 41



 

 
7. PRESENTATION BY THE BOROUGH COMMANDER AND CABINET MEMBER 

QUESTIONS  
 
The Borough Commander introduced the report. 

The Panel learned that: 

- There had been successes in reduction in crime in the Borough– especially in the 

violent crimes and knife crime cate
[...]
rtnership Board. 

 
52. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

Page 51



 

None. 

 
53. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2024 be 

approved as an accurate record. 

 
54. ACTION TRACKER  

 
It was noted that, since the publication of the agenda papers, two further responses to 

action points had been received and circulated to the Panel Members. These 

responses related to Action Point 29 (Disabled Access to shops/restaurants in 

Haringey) and Action Point 43 (Self-neglect and Hoarding policy). 

Asked by Cllr Mason about Action Point 37 (cost savings for transitions), Dominic 

O’Brien, Scrutiny Officer, clarified that this point would be addressed as part of a joint 

meeting on transitions between the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel and the Children & 

Young People’s Scrutiny Panel which was expected to take place over the next couple 

of months.  

Asked by Cllr Peacock about the progress on Action Points 30, 31 & 32 (Quality 

Assurance), Dominic O’Brien said that officers were preparing a response on Action 

Point 32 and that the CQC had been contacted about Action Points 30 & 31 but no 

response had been received.  

 
55. UPDATE ON NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS  

 
Eve Trimingham was introduced to the Panel and her appointment as a non-voting co-

opted Member of the Panel was approved.  

Cllr Connor noted that, as approved by the Standards Committee, the way that co-

opted members were appointed to Scrutiny Panels was changing and that approval 

from the main Overview & Scrutiny Committee would be required for all new 

appointments in future.  

Cllr Sheila Peacock commented that it was important to advertise the co-optee 

vacancies to attract a wider range of applicants. Dominic O'Brien agreed to provide 

further details to the Panel in writing about the proposed recruitment process for 

2025/26. (ACTION) 

[...]
ew and Scrutiny Committee – 19th June 2025 

Title:  

  

Report   

Overview & Scrutiny Committee and Scrutiny Panels - Membership 

and Terms of Reference  

authorised by:   

  

Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager   

Lead Officer:  

  

Dominic O’Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer   

Tel: 020 8489 5896, E-mail: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: N/A  

  

Report for Key/    

Non Key Decision: N/A   

  

1.  Describe the issue under consideration  

  

1.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to establish the Scrutiny Panels and 

agree their memberships.   

  

1.2  The Committee is also asked to consider the appointment of two Haringey 

representatives to the North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.     

  

2.  Recommendations   

  

2.1  The Committee is asked to:   

  

(a) Note the terms of reference (Appendix A) and Protocol (Appendix B) for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its Panels; 

  

(b) Establish the following Scrutiny Panels for 2025/26:   
- Adults and Health;   
- Children and Young People;   
- Culture, Community Safety and Environment; and   
- Housing, Planning and Development; 

  

(c) Approve the remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2025/26 
(Appendix C); and  

  
(d) Approve Cllr Matt White and Cllr Pippa Connor to be appointed as the two 

Haringey representatives to the North Central London Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for 2025/26.   
 
 

Page 63 Agenda Item 8

mailto:dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk


3.  Reasons for decision   

  

3.1      The terms of reference and membership of the scrutiny panels above need to  
be confirmed at the first meeting of each municipal year.   

  
3.2  The power to appoint Haringey’s representatives to the North Central London Joint 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) was delegated to the OSC by 
Council at its meeting on 22 March 2010.          
   

4.  Overview 
[...]
nce to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or relevant 
Scrutiny Review Panel.  

 
1.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee may establish a number of  

Scrutiny Review Panels:  
  
(i) Scrutiny Reviews Panels are appointed to examine designated 

Council services. Scrutiny Review Panels will refer their findings/ 
recommendations in the form of a written report, with the approval 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to the Cabinet and/or 
the Council as appropriate.  

 
(ii)  Scrutiny Review Panels will analyse submissions, request and 

analyse any additional information, and question the Cabinet 
Member(s), relevant Council officers, local stakeholders, and 
where relevant officers and/or board members of local NHS 
bodies or NHS funded bodies.  

  
(iii)  Subject to the approval of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

Scrutiny Review Panels will be able to appoint external advisors 
and/or to commission specific pieces of research if this is deemed 
necessary.  

  
(iv)  Scrutiny Review Panels should make every effort to work by 

consensus; however, in exceptional circumstances Members 
may submit minority reports.  

  

Page 70



PART FOUR – RULES OF PROCEDURE 
Section G – Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
24 March 2025 

 

Page 3 of 11 

 

(v) Prior to publication, draft reports will be sent to the relevant chief 
officers or where relevant officers of the National Health Service 
for checking for inaccuracies and the presence of exempt and/or 
confidential information; Scrutiny Review Panel members will 
revisit any conclusions drawn from disputed information;  

 
(vi) Following approval by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, final 

reports and recommendations will be presented to the next 
available Cabinet meeting together with an officer report where 
appropriate. The Cabinet will consider the reports and formally 
agree their decisions.  

 
(vii)  Following approval by the Overview and Scrutin
[...]
cale for completion and aspired outcomes. 

 
9 BUDGET SCRUTINY  
 
9.1 The Council’s budget shall be scrutinised by both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and each of 

the Scrutiny Panels.  The role of the Committee shall be to scrutinise the overall budgetary position 
and direction of the Council and strategic issues relating to this, whilst each Scrutiny Panel will 
scrutinise areas that come within their terms of reference.  Any individual areas of the budget that are 
not covered by the Panels shall be considered by the Committee. 

 
9.2 A lead Committee member from the largest opposition group shall be responsible for the co-ordination 

of the Budget Scrutiny process and recommendations made by respective Scrutiny Panels and the 
Committee relating to the budget. 

 
9.3 To allow effective scrutiny of the budget in advance of it formally being set, the following timescale is 

suggested: 
 

 Scrutiny Panel Meetings: May to November 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive regular budget monitoring reports budget whilst 
each Scrutiny Panel shall monitor budgets within their respective areas. Between May and 
November, this shall involve scrutinising progress with the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
approved at the budget setting full Council meeting in February. 
 

 Scrutiny Panel Meetings: December/January 
Each Scrutiny Panel shall hold a meeting following the release of the December Cabinet report on 
the new MTFS. The Committee will also meet to consider proposals relating to any areas within the 
MTFS that are not covered by individual scrutiny panels.  Each Panel and the Committee shall 
consider the proposals in this report for their respective areas, in addition to their budget scrutiny 
already carried out.  Relevant Cabinet Members will be expected to attend these meetings to 
answer questions relating to proposals affecting their portfolios as well as senior service officers.  

Page 86



7 
 

Scrutiny Panels and the Commit
[...]
Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Lead Officer: Philip Slawther, Principal Scrutiny Officer,  020 8489 2957 
 philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/ N/A 
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The report seeks formal approval of the appointment of two Parent Governor 

representatives as voting  co-opted members to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee when  educational matters are being considered and appointment to 
the Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel which has responsibility for 
considering educational matters,.  
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
3.1 That Camilla Borthwick-Fox and Christine Cordon be appointed as  voting  co-

opted members to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, participating at 
meetings when  educational matters are being considered. 

 
3.2 That Camilla Borthwick-Fox and Christine Cordon be appointed to the Children 

& Young People’s Scrutiny Panel as Panel Members  which has responsibility for 
considering educational matters 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 

4.1 There are a number of different models used by Councils for how Overview and 
Scrutiny works.   Committees often shadow Cabinet portfolios or corporate 
priorities of Councils.  Many Councils have an overarching co-ordinating 
committee, with scrutiny panels reporting to it.   This is the model currently used 
in Haringey.    
 

4.2 Parent Governor representative are required to be appointed as members to all 
scrutiny committees responsible for education matters.  This means that in 
Haringey they are members of both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel.  The Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny Panel specifically includes education within its terms of 
reference, but its recommendations need to be approved by the Overview and 

Page 93 Agenda Item 9

mailto:philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5  

Scru
[...]
 

on 22nd July 2025. 
 

3. Reasons for decision   

  

3.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) is responsible for developing an 
overall work plan, including work for its standing Scrutiny Panels. In putting this 
together, the Committee will need to have regard to their capacity to deliver the 
programme and officers’ capacity to support them in that task. 

 
4. Background 

 
4.1 The current draft iteration of the Committee’s work plan for 2025-26 is provided 

as APPENDIX A.  
 

4.2 The current Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme specifies that the meeting 
scheduled to be held on 22nd July 2025 will include:  

 Cabinet Member Questions – Leader of the Council 

 2024/25 Provisional Financial Outturn report and MTFS update 
 

Page 99 Agenda Item 11

mailto:dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk


4.3 The Committee should give consideration to the items for the next meeting and 
any amendments that it wishes to make to the Work Programme for the 
meetings scheduled in 2025/26. 
 

4.4 Given the Council’s difficult financial situation, the terms of reference for 
Overview and Scrutiny has been updated to allow more prominent focus on 
budget monitoring and performance. This includes in-year finance and 
performance monitoring items on a quarterly basis which are scheduled to take 
place on: 

 22nd July 2025 – Provisional Financial Outturn report (Q4) 

 18th September 2025 – Q1 

 11th December 2025 – Q2 

 12th March 2026 – Q3 
 
4.5 The Committee retains a focus on an overall strategic focus and a number of 

policy areas including oversight of customer focus and worklessness which is 
in response to community views expressed at the Scrutiny Café in September 
2024. There are two meetings in the schedule specifically set aside to consider 
policy issues not directly related to finance. These are scheduled to take place 
on:  

 20th October 2025 

 12th February 2026 
 
 
5. Effective Scrutiny Work Programmes 

 
5.1 An effective scrutiny work programme sho

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 19TH JUNE 2025, 7.00 - 
7.35pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Matt White (Chair), Makbule Gunes, Anna Lawton and 
Adam Small 
 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to Agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda front 
sheet, in respect of filming at meetings, and Members noted the information therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Pippa Connor. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous two meetings were approved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 27th March 2025 and 8th 
April 2025 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings of recent Scrutiny Panel meetings were noted and the 
actions agreed.  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings of the following Scrutiny Panels 
were received and noted, and that any recommendations contained within were 
approved: 

 13th February 2025 – Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 



 

 6th March 2025 – Housing, Planning and Development Scrutiny Panel 

 11th March 2025 - Climate, Community Safety and Environment Scrutiny 
Panel 

 31st March 2025 – Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

8. MEMBERSHIP & TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee noted that, due to the need for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSC) to focus more closely on finance issues in 2025/26, some areas of its previous 
remit would be allocated to the Panel previously known as the Climate, Community 
Safety and Environment Scrutiny Panel. The details of new draft remits were set out in 
the report. It was proposed that the name of the Panel be changed to the Culture, 
Community Safety and Environment Scrutiny Panel in order to more accurately reflect 
its new remit.  
 
The Committee was informed that, due to a transposition error, the wording of 
paragraph 9.2 of the OSC protocol was not correct and should be replaced by the 
following wording:   
 
“A lead Committee member from the largest opposition group shall be responsible for 
chairing the Budget Scrutiny process and co-ordinating recommendations made by 
respective Scrutiny Panels and the Committee relating to the budget.” 
 
The Committee was informed that Cllr Connor, as Chair of the Adults & Health 
Scrutiny Panel had expressed concerns about the wording of the remit for that Panel 
as it did not specifically state that it had responsibility for NHS-related health issues. 
The Scrutiny Officer stated that the wording was drawn exactly from the Cabinet 
portfolio for the Cabinet Member for Health, Social Care and Wellbeing and that all 
Scrutiny Panel remits were drawn from the Cabinet portfolios which they shadowed. 
However, it was noted that both the Cabinet Member for Health, Social Care and 
Wellbeing and the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel both engaged with health issues 
and local NHS Trusts on a regular basis. The Scrutiny Officer also reminded the 
Committee that paragraph 1.3 (ii) of Part Four, Section G of the constitution states 
that:  
 
“Scrutiny Review Panels will analyse submissions, request and analyse any additional 
information, and question the Cabinet Member(s), relevant Council officers, local 
stakeholders, and where relevant officers and/or board members of local NHS bodies 
or NHS funded bodies.” 
 
On this basis, the Scrutiny Panels had the authority to scrutinise local NHS services, 
irrespective of the specific wording of the Panel remits.  
 
The Committee concluded that the remit for the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel should 
be amended to clarify its role on health issues but, as Cllr Connor was not present at 
the meeting, it was agreed that the specific wording should be delegated to the 
Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager so that she could consult with Cllr Connor 
on this.  
 



 

The Committee noted that each of the five Boroughs in North Central London (NCL) 
were entitled to appoint two Councillors each to the NCL Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. It was proposed and agreed that Cllr Matt White and Cllr Pippa 
Connor be appointed to this Committee as representatives of Haringey Borough for 
2025/26.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 
 
a) Established the following Scrutiny Panels for 2024/25: 

 Adults and Health; 

 Children and Young People; 

 Culture, Community Safety and Environment; and 

 Housing, Planning and Development. 
 

b) Approved the remits and membership for each Scrutiny Panel for 2025/26 as 
set out in the Appendix of the report, subject to an amendment to the remit of 
the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel. The specific wording for this amendment 
was delegated to the Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager.  
 
c) Appointed Cllr Matt White and Cllr Pippa Connor as the two Haringey 
representatives to the North Central London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2025/26. 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES  
 
Cllr White informed the Committee that, following a recent recruitment process, two 
new parent governors were proposed to be appointed to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and to the Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

- That Camilla Borthwick-Fox and Christine Cordon be appointed as voting 
co-opted members to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2025/26, 
participating at meetings when educational matters are being considered. 

 
- That Camilla Borthwick-Fox and Christine Cordon be appointed to the 

Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel as Panel Members for 2025/26. 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF NON - VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
Cllr White informed the Committee that a new process had been introduced for the 
appointment of non-voting co-opted members and that the report recommended two 
appointments. One appointment was to the Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 
and one appointment was to the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel. The proposed 
appointments had been endorsed by the Corporate Director for Children’s Services 
and the Director of Adult Social Care respectively.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 



 

- That Amanda Bernard be appointed to the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Panel as a non-voting co-opted member for 2025/2026.  

 
- That Helena Kania be appointed to the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 

as a non–voting co-opted member for 2025/26. 
 

11. OSC WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the draft OSC work programme for 2025/26 which included four 
specific meetings for quarterly in-year finance and performance monitoring. The 
Committee’s schedule had also been expanded with two new meetings added since 
the original schedule was approved by Full Council in May 2025. This was to provide 
more time to consider non-finance items, including items arising from the Scrutiny 
Café consultation event, given that much of the time in the original schedule was 
required for finance and performance items.  
 
Cllr Small emphasised that the ability of Scrutiny to focus on a full range of issues was 
likely to be impacted by the additional focus on finance issues. Cllr White agreed that 
this was a concern but highlighted the important role of Scrutiny in the process of 
putting the Council on a sustainable financial footing. He added that he had also been 
arguing strongly for more resource for Scrutiny. 
 
Cllr Lawton expressed concern about the limited time that each Scrutiny Panel had, 
with only five meetings per year, to effectively scrutinise a wide range of services and 
queried how feasible it would be to establish additional Scrutiny Panels. Cllr White 
said that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee had the power to establish additional 
Panels under the Constitution but noted that the main constraint would be having the 
officer resource to support them.  
 
The Committee noted that the agenda items for the next meeting on 22nd July 2025 
would include a report on the 2024/25 Provisional Financial Outturn report and 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update and also a Question & Answer 
session with the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive.  
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 Tues 22nd Jul 2025 (7pm) 

 Thurs 18th Sep 2025 (7pm) 

 Mon 20th Oct 2025 (7pm) 

 Thurs 27th Nov 2025 (7pm) 

 Thurs 11th Dec 2025 (7pm) 

 Mon 19th Jan 2026 (7pm) 

 Thurs 12th Feb 2026 (7pm) 

 Thurs 12th Mar 2026 (7pm) 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 


